

DARREN A. FULLMAN,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

NANCY L. LEMMO, NICHOLAS  
LEMMO and JOHN DOES 1-10  
(representing presently unidentified  
individuals, businesses, and/or  
corporations who owned, operated,  
maintained, supervised, designed,  
constructed, repaired and/or  
controlled the vehicle in question or  
otherwise employed the defendant),

Defendant/Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-000337-23

Civil Action

**Submitted on: March 11, 2024**

On Appeal from:  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division: Union County  
Docket No. UNN-L-2103-18

Sat Below:  
Hon. John G. Hudak, J.S.C.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT NANCY L. LEMMO**

---

CHASAN LAMPARELLO MALLON & CAPPUZZO, PC  
300 Lighting Way  
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094  
(201) 348-6000  
jvmallon@chasanlaw.com  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Nancy L. Lemmo

John V. Mallon (Attorney # 016071994)  
Of Counsel

Kirstin Bohn (Attorney # 023782005)  
On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS .....	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Accident and Plaintiff’s Medical Treatment .....	4
B. The Complaint and Trial .....	5
C. Expert Testimony.....	7
i. Plaintiff’s Expert Nirav Shah, M.D. ....	7
ii. Defense Expert Michael Bercik .....	8
D. Headrest Testimony .....	11
E. Argument and Testimony Regarding Defendant’s Texting .....	13
F. Future Surgical Fees .....	14
G. Defendant’s New Trial Motion.....	15
LEGAL STANDARDS OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	17
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	20

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN BARRING THE DEFENSE EXPERT FROM TESTIFYING THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT REQUIRE FUTURE SURGERY

(Raised below: 5T79:9-15; 8T19:5-20:1)..... 20

A. Expert Testimony That Contains the Logical Predicates for and Conclusions from a Pretrial Report Should Be Permitted Absent a Showing of Surprise, Prejudice, or a Design to Mislead (Legal standard: not raised below)..... 21

B. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding Dr. Bercik’s Proposed Testimony Was Not a “Logical Extension” of His Reports (Raised below 8T7:3 to 19:18) ..... 23

C. Dr. Bercik’s Barred Testimony Posed No Danger of Surprise or Other Prejudice and Should Have Been Permitted (Raised below: 8T7:3 to 19:18) ..... 24

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF DEPLOYED HEADRESTS IN THE ABSENCE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY

(Raised below: 4T5:6 to 10:12; 8T18:10 to 19:4)..... 27

A. Expert Testimony is Required to Explain Why an Airbag Did or Did Not Activate in a Specific Accident (Raised Below: 4T5:20 to 8:22; 3T11:7 to 12:12) ..... 29

B. The Fact of Head Restraint Disengagement Does Not Provide a Jury With Any Meaningful Information and Serves Only to Mislead the Jury (Raised Below: 4T8:12-22; 8T18:10 to 19:4) ..... 30

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR BY  
FAILING TO GIVE AN APPROPRIATE LIMITING  
INSTRUCTION WITH RESPECT TO THE AWARD  
FOR FUTURE MEDICAL EXPENSES

(Raised Below: 6T6:3 to 9:1; 8T20:2 to 21:6)..... 33

POINT IV

DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL  
BECAUSE OF THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF  
MULTIPLE ERRORS BY THE TRIAL COURT

(Raised below: Passim; 3T34:8 to 35:25; 3T36:1-11) ..... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Complaint	
Filed June 19, 2018	
Docket No. UNN-L-002103-18 .....	1a
Answer	
Filed July 6, 2018 .....	14a
Notice of Motion for New Trial	
Filed July 24, 2023.....	17a
Order Denying Motion for a New Trial	
Entered August 30, 2023 .....	52a
Notice of Appeal	
Docket No. A-000337-23	
Filed October 3, 2023 .....	54a
Certification of Transcript	
June 26, 2023 Trial.....	58a
Certification of Transcript	
August 30, 2023 Motion.....	60a
Order of Disposition	
Entered July 6, 2023 .....	61a
Judgment	
Entered November 9, 2023 .....	62a
Order Granting Partial Summary Judgment	
Entered April 19, 2022 .....	65a
<i>De Bene Esse</i> Deposition of Nirav Shah	
Taken February 9, 2023.....	70a
Photographs Admitted Into Evidence	
Marked D-4 through D-11 .....	103a

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Order Denying Motion for a New Trial Entered August 30, 2023 .....	52a
Transcript of Oral Argument and Decision Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial August 30, 2023 .....	8T
Judgment Entered November 9, 2023 .....	62a

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Amaru v. Stratton,</u> 209 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1985) .....	22
<u>Anderson v. A.J. Friedman Supply,</u> 416 N.J. Super. 46 (App. Div. 2010) certif. denied, 205 N.J. 518 (2011) .....	21
<u>Baxter v. Fairmont Food Co.,</u> 74 N.J. 588 (1977) .....	19
<u>Coll v. Sherry,</u> 29 N.J. 166 (1959) .....	34
<u>Congiusti v. Ingersoll-Rand Company,</u> 306 N.J. Super. 126 (App. Div. 1997) .....	25
<u>Dinter v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</u> 252 N.J. Super. 84 (App. Div. 1991) .....	17
<u>Dombroski v. City of Atlantic City,</u> 308 N.J. Super. 459 (App. Div. 1998) .....	34
<u>Estate of Hanges v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 202 N.J. 369 (2010) .....	17
<u>Flagg v. Essex Cnty. Prosecutor,</u> 171 N.J. 561 (2002) .....	18
<u>Green v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.,</u> 160 N.J. 480 (1999) .....	40
<u>Higgins v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,</u> 282 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 1995) .....	35

<u>Hisenaj v. Kuehner,</u> 194 N.J. 6 (2008) .....	17
<u>Jimenez v. GNOC, Corp.,</u> 286 N.J.Super. 533 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 145 N.J. 374 (1996) .....	29
<u>Lesniak v. Cty. of Bergen,</u> 117 N.J. 12 (1989) .....	36
<u>Lindenmuth v. Holden,</u> 296 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 1996) .....	19
<u>Maurio v. Mereck Constr. Co., Inc.,</u> 162 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 1978) .....	23
<u>Mauro v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.,</u> 225 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div. 1988), add'd sub nom., <u>Mauro v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,</u> 116 N.J. 126 (1989) .....	22, 35
<u>McCalla v. Harnischfeger Corp.,</u> 215 N.J. Super. 160 (App. Div. 1987) .....	23
<u>Morales-Hurtado v. Reinoso,</u> 457 N.J. Super. 170 (App. Div. 2018), aff'd, 241 N.J. 590 (2020) .....	30
<u>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. N.J. Sports &amp; Exposition Auth.,</u> 423 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2011) .....	18
<u>O'Toole v. Carr,</u> 345 N.J. Super. 559 (App. Div. 2001), aff'd, 175 N.J. 421 (2003) .....	40
<u>Pellicer v. St. Barnabas Hosp.,</u> 200 N.J. 22 (2009) .....	38



<u>Prioleau v. Ky. Fried Chicken, Inc.</u> , 223 N.J. 245 (2015) .....	19
<u>Ratner v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 241 N.J. Super. 197 (App. Div. 1990) .....	21
<u>Rocco v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</u> , 330 N.J. Super. 320 (App. Div. 2000) .....	29
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 194 N.J. 186 (2008) .....	18
<u>State v. Afanador</u> , 151 N.J. 41 (1997) .....	19
<u>State v. Chavies</u> , 247 N.J. 245 (2021) .....	18
<u>State v. Green</u> , 86 N.J. 281 (1981) .....	19
<u>State v. Jenewicz</u> , 193 N.J. 440 (2008) .....	38
<u>State v. Maloney</u> , 216 N.J. 91 (2013) .....	19
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 223 N.J. 475 (2015) .....	19
<u>State v. Orecchio</u> , 16 N.J. 125 (1954) .....	38
<u>State v. R.Y.</u> , 242 N.J. 48 (2020) .....	18
<u>State v. Scharf</u> , 225 N.J. 547 (2016) .....	19

<u>Taing v. Braisted,</u> 456 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2017) .....	29, 31, 32
<u>Townsend v. Pierre,</u> 221 N.J. 36 (2015) .....	18
<u>Union Cty. Improvement Auth. v. Artaki, LLC,</u> 392 N.J. Super. 141 (App. Div. 2007) .....	18
<u>Velazquez ex rel. Velazquez v. Portadin,</u> 321 N.J. Super. 558 (App. Div. 1999), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 163 N.J. 677 (2000) .....	22, 24
<u>Verdicchio v. Ricca,</u> 179 N.J. 1 (2004) .....	40
<u>Washington v. Perez,</u> 219 N.J. 338 (2014) .....	19
<u>Westphal v. Guarino,</u> 163 N.J. Super. 139 (App. Div.) <u>aff'd</u> , 78 N.J. 308 (1978) .....	22
 <b><u>Rules of Court</u></b>	
<u>R. 2:10-1</u> .....	19
<u>R. 2:10-2</u> .....	18
<u>R. 4:49-1(a)</u> .....	19
 <b><u>Rules of Evidence</u></b>	
<u>N.J.R.E. 403</u> .....	40
<u>N.J.R.E. 702</u> .....	26
